

September 9, 1996

Yates Petroleum Corporation 105 South Fourth Street Artesia, New Mexico 88210



Attention: Robert Bullock

**RE**: Administrative application for a non-standard 80-acre oil spacing and proration unit within the Undesignated West Lovington-Strawn Pool to comprise Lots 10 and 11 of Irregular Section 2, Township 16 South, Range 35 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico.

Dear Mr. Bullock:

The subject application dated September 3, 1996 cannot be approved administratively. **Rule 2** of the "*Special Rules and Regulations for the West Lovington-Strawn Pool*", as promulgated by Division Order No. R-9722, as amended, describes a standard 80-acre unit for said pool to consist of the N/2, S/2, E/2, or W/2 of a governmental quarter section and since the necessity for the creation of the subject unit does not necessarily fit the requirements of **Rule 3** of said special pool rules, the subject application will be considered only after notice and hearing. Should Yates wish to pursue this matter further please refile accordingly.

Should you have any questions or comments concerning this matter, please contact me in Santa Fe at (505) 827-8185 or through the e-mail at:

"MIKSTOGNER@EMNRDSF.STATE.NM.US.".

Thank you for your cooperation.

Sincerely

Michael E. Stogner Chief Hearing Officer/Engineer

cc: Oil Conservation Division - Hobbs New Mexico State Land Office - Santa Fe William F. Carr - Santa Fe



Certified Mail

**Return Receipt Requested** 

Mr. Michael Stogner New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 2040 South Pacheco Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505

> Re: Application for Non-Standard Spacing Unit Field APK State #1 West Lovington Strawn Oil Pool <u>Township 16 South, Range 35 East, NMPM</u> Section 2: Lots 10 and 11 Lea County, New Mexico

OBL CONS DIV.

Dear Mr. Stogner:

Yates Petroleum Corporation respectfully requests administrative approval for a non-standard spacing unit for an orthodox Strawn oil well, the Field APK State #1. This well is staked on State of New Mexico minerals at a location 1880 ' FEL and 3500' FNL of Section 2, T16S-R35E. The acreage dedicated to the well are Lot 10 and 11.

This well is located in the West Lovington Strawn oil pool which requires 80 acre well dedication. Lots 10 and 11 is the only contiguous 80 acre tract Yates owns in Section 2. It is Yate's desire to drill and operate a 100% Yate's owned well and to do so requires dedication of Lots 10 and 11.

Notification to the offset operators in the N/2 of Section 2 has been made by certified mail on September 3, 1996, including a copy of this application letter with all attachments. We request that this non-standard spacing unit be administratively approved if no objections are received within the cited 20 days, or earlier if waivers are received.

Enclosed are Forms C-101 and C-102, a land plat showing all offset operators and a list of the offset operators.

Yates Petroleum Corporation believes approval of the non-standard spacing unit for the Field APK St. #1 would be in the best interest of conservation and would protect correlative rights for all concerned.

Thank you for your assistance. Please call me at (505) 748-4351 if you need further information.

Very truly yours,

## YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION

Bullock

Robert Bullock Landman MARTIN YATES, III 1912 - 1985 FRANK W. YATES 1936 - 1986



105 SOUTH FOURTH STREET ARTESIA, NEW MEXICO 88210 TELEPHONE (505) 748-1471 S. P. YATES CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD JOHN A. YATES PRESIDENT PEYTON YATES EXECUTIVE VICE PRESIDENT RANDY G. PATTERSON SECRETARY DENNIS G. KINSEY TREASURER

## List of Offset Operators

UMC Petroleum Corporation 410 Building 410 17th Street, Suite 1400 Denver, Colorado 80202

Mobil Exploration & Producing U. S., Inc. 12450 Greenpoint Drive Houston, TX 77060-1991

Michael Shearn Oil Properties 4120 Rio Bravo, Suite 305 El Paso, TX 79902-1012

Amerind Oil Company, LTD 415 W. Wall Street, Suite 500 Midland, TX 79701-4467

COLI
------

·• .

District I PO Box 1980, Hobbs, NM 88241-1980 District II PO Drawer DD, Artesia, NM 88211-0719 District III 1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztoc, NM 87410 District IV PO Box 2088, Santa Fe, NM 87504-2088

Date:

8-26-96

State of New Mexico Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department

**OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION** 

PO Box 2088 Santa Fe, NM 87504-2088 Form C-101 Revised February 10, 1994 Instructions on back Submit to Appropriate District Office State Lease - 6 Copies Fee Lease - 5 Copies

AMENDED REPORT

·· •			YATE	SPETRO	LEUM CORP	ORATION				<b>CRID Number</b> 25575
					ourth Str w Mexico			-	• /	API Number
•				510, 110		00210		· ·	30 - 0	
* Prope	rty Code		Field	a apk s <sup>.</sup>		Property Name		·		• Well No.
			11610	I AFK J						1 .
JL or lot po.	Section	Towaship	Range	Lot Ida	Feet from the	Location	E Foot from the	1 5		
Lot 10	2	16S	35E	TOC IGE	3500			East/We		County
				Dettern		North	1880	East		Lea
L er lot no.	Section	FI	Range	BOLLOIII Lot Idn	Foot from the		rent From Su	FTACE East/We	- A. 87	
				200 101			rea trom the	ELUWE	я цре	County
		* Propos	ed Pool 1			<u></u>		med Pool 2		
st Lovir	ngton S	•					Trop	2001 I VOL 4		
		<b>.</b>		<u> </u>	-					
" Work T	ype Code		' Well Type	: Code	<sup>13</sup> Cab	Ic/Rotary	" Lesse Type C	ode	" Grout	d Level Elevation
Ν			0		ſ	२	S	•	39	90'
" Mu	ltiple		' Proposed	Depth		rmation	" Contracto			Spud Date
No			11900'		Stra	awn	Undesignat	ed	A	SAP
			21	Propose	ed Casing a	and Cement	Program			
Hole Si	Ie		ng Size		a weight/foot	Setting Dep		of Cement		Estimated TOC
4 3/4"		11 3/4			12#	450'	550	SX	C	irculate
11"		8 5/8			<u>3</u> 2#	4950'	1050	SX	C	irculate
7/8"		5 1/2	2"	15.5	# & 17#	TD	1350	SX	Аррі	rox. 7100'
			·			ļ. <u></u>				
Describe the s	proposed or	ogram. If th	is application		CAN OF FLUG O	ACK give the data of				a men brancesta
lan to c asing wi asing be s	the blowou drill a ill be set and	and test set and cement	program,u t the S d cemer t circu	Strawn a t circu lated.	and intern and intern alated to If commen	nediate form surface. April	nation. Appropriation. Appropriation (1997) ction casing needed for p	ox. 450 of int will b	' of s ermed <sup>:</sup> e ran	iate casino
an to c asing wi ill be s ed with	the blowou drill a ill be set and adequa RAM: FV	and test set and cement ate cove	program, if t the S d cemer t circu er, per Paper,	Strawn a t circu llated. forated	Iditional shares if and intern lated to If commen and stin ld to 450	nediate forr surface. April rcial production nulated as p	nation. Appro oprox. 4950' ction casing	ox. 450 of int will b roducti	' of s ermed <sup>-</sup> e ran on.	iate casing and cemen
ore: Describe lan to c asing wi ill be s ed with UD PROGF OPE PROG	the blowcu drill a ill be set and adequa RAM: FV Sa BRAM: E	and test set and cement ate cove Gel, F alt Gel BOPE wil	program.if t the S d cemer t circu er, per Paper, starch ll be f	trawn a strawn a lated. forated LCM spu to TD.	divious shows if and intern lated to If commen and stin id to 450 ed on the	nediate forr surface. April cial produce nulated as n ; Brine to	mation. Approprox. 4950' oprox. 4950' ction casing needed for p	ox. 450 of int will b roduction orine,	' of s ermed <sup>:</sup> e ran on. starch	iate casing and cemen n to 9600'
e. Describe lan to c asing wi ill be s ed with UD PROGF OPE PROG	the blowcu drill a ill be set and adequa RAM: FV Sa GRAM: E	and test set and cement ate cove Gel, F alt Gel BOPE will	program.if t the S d cemer t circu er, per Paper, starch ll be f	trawn a strawn a lated. forated LCM spu to TD.	Iditional shares if and intern Ilated to If commen and stin Id to 450	nediate for surface. Ap rcial produc nulated as n '; Brine to 11 3/4" cas	mation. Approprox. 4950' oprox. 4950' ction casing needed for p 4950'; Cut sing and tes	ox. 450 of int will b roductio orine, ted dai	' of s ermed e ran on. starch ly fon	iate casing and cemen n to 9600' r operation
e. Describe lan to c asing wi ill be s ed with UD PROGF OPE PROG DPE PROG	the blowcu drill a ill be set and adequa RAM: FV Sa GRAM: E	and test set and cement ate cove Gel, F alt Gel BOPE will	program.if t the S d cemer t circu er, per Paper, starch ll be f	ADY. Use ad Strawn a it circu ilated. forated LCM spu to TD. installe	ditional shocks if and intern ilated to If comment i and stin id to 450' ed on the	nediate for surface. Ap rcial produc nulated as n '; Brine to 11 3/4" cas	mation. Approprox. 4950' ction casing needed for p 4950'; Cut M	ox. 450 of int will b roductio orine, ted dai	' of s ermed e ran on. starch ly fon	iate casing and cemen- n to 9600' r operation
one. Describe lan to c asing wi ill be s ed with UD PROGF OPE PROG DPE PROG thereby certify my knowledge	the blowcu drill a ill be set and adequa RAM: FV Sa GRAM: FV Sa GRAM: E	and test set and cement ate cove Gel, F alt Gel BOPE will	Program, if t the S i cemer t circu er, per Paper, starch 11 be i	trawn a strawn a lated. forated LCM spu to TD.	ditional shocks if and intern ilated to If comment i and stin id to 450 <sup>4</sup> ed on the	nediate for surface. Ap rcial produc nulated as n ; Brine to 11 3/4" cas OIL	mation. Approprox. 4950' oprox. 4950' ction casing needed for p 4950'; Cut sing and tes	ox. 450 of int will b roductio orine, ted dai	' of s ermed e ran on. starch ly fon	iate casing and cemen n to 9600' r operation

Conditions of Approval :

Attached 🛛

17hone: 505-748-1471 District 1 PO Box 1980, Hobbs, NM 88241-1980 District II

PO Drawer DD, Artesia, NM 88211-0719 District []]

1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Artec, NM 87410

District IV

PO Box 2088, Santa Fe, NM 87504-2088

. •

State of New Mexico Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department

## OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION PO Box 2088 Santa Fe, NM 87504-2088

Form C-102 Revised February 10, 1994 Instructions on back Submit to Appropriate District Office State Lease - 4 Copies Fee Lease - 3 Copies

AMENDED REPORT

<u> </u>		WE	LL LO			ACF	REAGE DEDI	CATION P	LAT		
	API Numb	er		* Pool Cod	le l			' Pool h	(ame		
* Property	Code						WEST LOVI	NGTON STR	EAWN	· · · ·	
				FIEL			Name ATE			1	Wdi Number
'OGRID							Name				1.57
0255	-75			YATES	PETROLE	UM	CORPORATION			39	' Elevation
							Location	<u> </u>			<u> </u>
UL or lot no.	Section	Towaship	Range	Lot Ida	Feet from t	_	North/South line	Feet from the	East/Wes	t line	Cousty
LOT 10	2	16S	35E		3500		NORTH	1880	EAST		LEA
			<sup>11</sup> Bot	tom Hol	e Locatio	n Ii	f Different Fro	om Surface			
UL or lot po.	Section	Township	Range	Lot Ida	Feet from t		North/South line	Foot from the	East/Wes	t line	Cousty
<sup>13</sup> Dedicated Acr	1 13 7 7 .				l						
Couldies Acr	ta - Jorpt	or lafill " (	Consolidatio	a Code   " C	order No.						
NO ALLOY	VABLE	WILLBEA	SSIGNE								
		OR A	NON-ST	ANDARD	UNIT HAS		ON UNTIL ALL SEN APPROVED	INTERESTS H	AVE BEE	EN CO	NSOLIDATED
10										0500	
				•				I hardy can	CATOR is that the in	CEK.	TIFICATION contained herein is
								true and com	plese so she b	est of my	knowledge and belief
LOT 4		LOT	3	LOT	2		LOT 1				
								00	< 1		4
									fla	R	May
								Signature	<u></u>	1.	1 (00)
								Clift Printed Nam	<u>ởn R. I</u>	May	
					3500'		-	N	• atory /	Aaent	
LOT 5		LOT	6	LOT 7	. 35		LOT 8	Title		<u>agen c</u>	
								<u>8-26-</u>	<u>.96</u>		
		<u> </u>		+							
		$\mathbf{i}$	$\mathbf{i}$	N		V					IFICATION
			A-604					was ploand fr	om field notes	of accua	s shown on this plas I surveys made by
LOT 1	2	LOT	, <sup>,</sup> 11					me or under a and correct to	ny supervisie	e, and the	u the same is one
	2		<sup>11</sup> \	LOT 1	U•	+	- 1880'	- 80	2501981		
				$\downarrow$ $\backslash$	$ \setminus $		LOT 9	Date of Strug		Ster 1	
					<u> </u>			- Signation and	and a serie	169) s	unter.
								R	( 3640		æ
								REGISTE	$\sim$		
							•		× ×		
									ROFESSION	¥1	home -
								Certificate Nur	<sup>aber</sup> 36	40	

.1

## YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION

in the

TYPICAL 5,000 p.s.i. BLOWOUT PREVENTER & CHOKE MANIFOLD SCHEMATIC





 $\mathbb{R}_{2,2}$ 

Yates	Petroleum Corpo	ration
S	ield apk state # EC. 2, T16S-R35 11 3500' FNL LEA	E
LAND : R. EULLOCK		8/28/96

